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Studv Background & I\/Iethodologv

In 2014, the City of St. Albert contracted Banister Research to conduct the 2014
Re5|dent Satisfaction Survey, the objective of which was to provide the City of St.
Albert with insights into the perceptions and opinions of residents across a number of
issues pertaining to the quality of life in St. Albert.

e Surveys were conducted from September 8% to September 21, 2014, via the
following methods:

e General Population Telephone Survey (n=400)

e Age and gender quotas were established to ensure proper demographic representation of the
City of St. Albert.

e Stakeholder Web-Based Survey (n=473)

» Hard copy invitations were distributed to 4,000 randomly-selected residences, including the
URL to access the survey, and a unique PIN to avoid duplication of responses.

This presentation documents the overall (combined) results of the General
Population and Web-Based Stakeholder Surveys (n=873).

e Caution should be used by those seeking to apply the overall (combined) results to
the population of St. Albert, due to the self-select nature of the Web-Based Survey.

e Telephone survey results alone give a margin of error no greater than £4.9% at the 95%
confidence level (or 19 times out of 20). 2
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Overall Quality of Life
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How would you rate the overall quality of life in St. Albert?

73%

71%

69%

27% 23%

25%
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Very Good Good Poor Very Poor

W Overall (n=873) @EPhone (h=400) O Web (n=473)
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Factors Contributing to a High Quality of Life

What are the top factors contributing to a high quality of life in St. Albert? (Top responses)

Parkland/green spaces/river/trail system

Safe place to live/low crime rate/goold policing

Availability of services/facilities/events

Residential community/atmosphere/friendly people

Availability of shopping/amenities/entertainment

45%
40%
50%

28%
22%
34%
24%
24%
24%
23%
20%
25%

21%
17%
25%

0% 20% 40%

B Overall (n=873) EPhone (n=400)

60% 80%

O Web (n=473)

100%




Factors Detracting From a High Quality of Life

What are the top factors detracting from a high quality of life in St. Albert? (Top responses)
41%
High taxes/tax increases 37%
44%
17%
. Too much traffic/congestion -14%\;
% 20%
o | = . 9%
7 oo many traffic lights/poor traffic management 7%
= 10%
= |
ﬁ City Council (poor management/lacks 5;%
% direction/needs more community input) = 9%
O £
a) 7%
7 Poor road system 5%
e 8%
- £
er) Lacking industrial/commercial tax base/need 6?’/%
= more business diversity 7%
[_I_i 0
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hange in Quality of Life
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100%

80%

Do you feel the quality of life has improved, stayed the same, or worsened in the past 3

65%

years?

60%
40%
S 24%
2 19%
20% 16%
8%
5%
- 2%
0% . —
Improved Stayed the Same Worsened Don't Know
W Overall (n=873) @EPhone (h=400) O Web (n=473)
6
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hy do you feel the Quality of Life has...”?

* Improved (n=158)*:

e Good variety of shopping/restaurants/businesses — 39% overall (Phone — 32%; Web —
46%)

e Good infrastructure/road system — 12% (Phone — 7%; Web — 17%)

e Good variety of activities/programs/amenities — 8% (Phone — 11%; Web — 5%)

o City is beautiful/visually appealing/nice landscaping — 8% (Phone — 2%; Web — 15%)

e Stayed the Same (n=508)**:

e Has not noticed/seen any changes/improvements (in general) — 57% overall (Phone —
61%; Web — 53%)
e Taxes are too high/keep increasing — 6% (Phone — 5%; Web — 7%)

e Worsened (n=164)***:

e Too much traffic/traffic congestion — 34% overall (Phone — 35%; Web — 33%)
e Taxes are too high/keep increasing — 26% (Phone — 22%; Web — 28%)
o City is rapidly growing/expanding — 23% (Phone — 26%; Web — 22%)

*Improved: Phone n=82; Web n=76
**Stayed the Same: Phone n=261; Web n=247 £
***Worsened: Phone n=51; Web n=113



Community Safety

How strongly do you agree that St. Albert is a safe community to live in?

47%

(5) Strongly Agree 50%
44%
, 43%
QZ) (4) 42%
= 43%
O i
— (3) 8% Mean - Overall = 4.36 out of 5
= 9% Mean — Phone = 4.42
% - Mean — Web = 4.31
. § 1%
é (2) | 0%
(o)
~ ] 2%
L <1%
Lm) (1) Strongly Disagree | 0%
Ee ] <1%
(0
& T T T T 1
o' 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
a'd
[“_j] B Overall (n=873) M Phone (n=400) & Web (n=473)
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Safety and Crime Issues/Concerns

What are the safety and crime issues of greatest concern to you, if any? (Top responses)

Vandalism

Theft/burglary

Drugs in the community

None/no safety concerns

Traffic safety (in general)

30%

B Overall (n=873) @ Phone (n=400)

28%
33%

25%
25%
25%

18%

18%

18%

15%
25%
7%
12%
8%
16%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

O Web (n=473)

100%
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Satisfaction with Services, Facilities, and Programs

Percent of Respondents Satisfied with Each (ratings of 4 or 5 out of 5)*

Outdoor Recreation, Parks,
and Trail System

Fire and Ambulance Services

Arts and Culture

Indoor Recreation

Police and Municipal
Enforcement

Environmental Services

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

W Overall (n=564-839) E Phone (n=320-400) O Web (n=242-470)
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*Base: Excluding “don’t know” or “not stated” responses
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Satisfaction with Services, Facilities, and Programs (cont’d)

Percent of Respondents Satisfied with Each (ratings of 4 or 5 out of 5)*

73%
Public Works 75%
72%

Family and Community
Support Services

St. Albert Public Transit

Engineering

Planning and Development

Economic Development

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

W Overall (n=564-839) E Phone (n=320-400) O Web (n=242-470)
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*Base: Excluding “don’t know” or “not stated” responses



BANISTER RESEARCH AND CONSULTING INC.

Overall Satisfaction with Services, Facilities, and Programs

Overall, how satisfied are you with the services provided by the City of St. Albert?

(5) Very Satisfied

26%
26%
27%

55%
(4) 58%
52%

(3)

—

3%
(2) 2%
3%

(1) Very Dissatisfied | 0%

15%
15% Mean - Overall = 4.05 out of 5
16% Mean — Phone = 4.08
Mean — Web = 4.02

0%

20% 40% 60% 80%

H Overall (n=873) @EPhone (h=400) O Web (n=473)

100%

12




Areas in Need of Improvement

e What one change or improvement to the programs, services, and
facilities provided would do the most to better meet your needs?

* None/no changes needed — 8% overall
e Phone-10%
e Web-6%

e More recreational facilities/services/programs — 7%
e Phone—-9%
e Web-6%

e Improved traffic flow/control/less traffic congestion — 6%
e Phone-6%
e Web-6%

13
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*Overall n=873; Phone n=400; Web n=473
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Importance of Services, Facilities, and Programs

Percent of Respondents Who Rated Each as Important (ratings of 4 or 5 out of 5)*

Fire and Ambulance Services

Public Works

Police and Municipal Enforcement

Outdoor Recreation, Parks, and Trail
System

Economic Development

Planning and Development

0%

20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

W Overall (n=822-860) E Phone (n=389-400) O Web (n=429-461)

14

*Base: Excluding “don’t know” or “not stated” responses
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Importance of Services, Facilities, and Programs (cont’d)

Percent of Respondents Who Rated Each as Important (ratings of 4 or 5 out of 5)*

Indoor Recreation

Engineering

Environmental Services

Family and Community Support
Services

Arts and Culture

St. Albert Public Transit

74%
74%
73%
74%
66%
81%
51%
60%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

W Overall (n=822-860)

E Phone (n=389-400)

O Web (n=429-461)

100%

*Base: Excluding “don’t know” or “not stated” responses
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) Contact with City Employees

In the past 12 months, have you been in contact with any City of St. Albert employees?
100% -
% 80% -~
— 66%
& 63%
i’ 60% -
=
—
o)
7 40%
O 40% -
@,
-
Z.
< 20% -
T
2
= 1% 1% 2%
L/LJ] 0% - T T 1
o' Yes No Don't Know
A
ﬁ B Overall (n=873) @ Phone (n=400) O Web (n=473)
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T, Attachment=3

Customer Service

Percent of Respondents Who Agreed With Each Statement (ratings of 4 or 5 out of 5)*

2%
Staff were polite 94%
91%
0,
Staff provided a response within a 878/;<y
? 0
reasonable time 36%
6%
Staff were knowledgeable 88%
85%
Staff were able to refer you to the 83%
correct person or department if they 84%
couldn't help you 82%
77%
Staff were able to take action 78%
77%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
W Overall (n=456-547) E Phone (n=195-239) O Web (n=261-308)
17

*Base: Respondents who had contact with a City employee in the past year, excluding “don’t know” or “not stated” responses
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Overall Satisfaction with Customer Service

Overall, how satisfied were you with the service provided by the City employee that you

(5) Very Satisfied

(4)

(3)

(2)

(1) Very Dissatisfied

last contacted?

26%
26%
26%

57%
60%
55%

Mean — Overall = 4.27 out of 5
Mean — Phone =4.34
Mean —Web =4.22

20% 40%

Bl Overall (n=547)

E Phone (n=238)

60% 80%

O Web (n=309)

100%

*Base: Respondents who had contact with a City employee in the past year

18
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Home Ownership

Do you own or rent your home in the City of St. Albert?
100% - - 97%
()
J 80% -~
Z
@)
- 60% -
=
—
o]
4
O 40% -
@)
-
Z.
:_f 20% -
)
6% 6%
,% 4% 3% 3% o
. .. I — — |
u 1
(o Own Rent Don't Know/Other
o
ﬁ B Overall (n=873) @ Phone (n=400) O Web (n=473)
9]
Z. 19
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Perceived Value for Tax Dollars

Thinking about the amount of your tax bill that pays for City services, would you say you
receive...?

Excellent value for your tax dollars 7%

Very good value

Good value

Fair value

Poor value for your tax dollars

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

B Overall (n=810) @ Phone (n=353) O Web (n=457)
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*Base: Homeowners
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Why do vou feel the value received for your tax dollars is...?

e Very Good or Excellent (n=215)*:

e Good snow removal — 17% overall (Phone — 12%; Web — 21%)

e Nice parks and trees/trail system/green spaces — 15% (Phone — 16%; Web — 15%)
e Good value for tax dollars/spend budget well — 15% (Phone — 10%; Web — 20%)

o Satisfied with the services provided (in general) — 14% (Phone — 15%; Web — 12%)

¢ Good (n=309)**:

o Satisfied with the services provided (in general) — 9% overall (Phone — 10%; Web — 9%)
e Good snow removal — 9% (Phone — 10%; Web — 9%)
e Taxes are high/continue to rise — 8% (Phone — 9%; Web — 8%)

® Fair or Poor (n=278)***.

e Taxes are high/continue to rise — 22% overall (Phone — 20%; Web — 24%)

e Taxes are high compared to other cities/communities with the same facilities and services — 17%
(Phone — 17%; Web — 16%)

e City should improve on how they manage the money — 13% (Phone — 6%; Web — 17%)

Base: Homeowners

*Very Good/Excellent Value: Phone n=99; Web n=116

**Good Value: Phone n=140; Web n=169 2
***Eair/Poor Value: Phone n=112; Web n=166
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Support for Tax Strategies

Which tax strategy would you support the most for the City of St. Albert over the next 5

An inflationary tax increase to maintain the
current level of service

years?

51%
62%
43%

12%
A tax decrease to reduce the level of service 13%
11%

A tax increase above inflation to enhance the 7% 11%
level of service 4% 2
(o]

It depends/other

23%
11%

| 32%

Don't Know

8%
4%
11%

0%

20% 40% 60% 80%

B Overall (n=810) @ Phone (n=353) O Web (n=457)

100%

*Base: Homeowners
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Issues Facing City Council

What is the most important issue facing the St. Albert City Council today? (Top responses)

B Overall (n=873) @Phone (n=400) O Web (n=473)

23

; 15%
Urban growth/managing growth without raising taxes 16%
14%
14%

. Rising taxes/property taxes 12%
QZ) 16%
&) 12%
7 Industrial development/attracting more business 16%
= 9%
; |
?) 8%
Z Budgeting/balancing the City budget 5%
O 11%
O 4
N 6%
7 Poor management/decision-making 4%
< 8%
— 4
@ —23%
o~ Don't Know 25%
= | 22%
ﬂ T T T T 1
a4 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
%
F
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unicipal Leadership

Percent of Respondents Who Agreed With Each Statement (ratings of 4 or 5 out of 5)*

Council is acting in the best interests

0,
of the community, as a whole =00

0,
St. Albert City Council effectively A%
plans for the future of the 48%
community
My personal interests are being o
served by City Council :
0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

W Overall (n=791-816) E Phone (n=379-392) OWeb (n=412-424)

100%

24

*Base: Excluding “don’t know” or “not stated” responses




Overall Satisfaction with Municipal Leadership

How satisfied are you, overall, with the way the City of St. Albert is currently being run?
8
11%
(5) Very Satisfied ! 13%
9%
46%
. (4) 51%
% 41%
31%
> o [
= 33%
— T Mean - Overall = 3.55 out of 5
ﬁ 2) 6%8% Mean — Phone = 3.65
% 9% Mean — Web = 3.45
U -
a) 3%
7 (1) Very Dissatisfied 3%
e 3%
- =
O 3%
e Don't Know | <1%
5 5%
ﬂ T T T T 1
o' 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
a4
“; B Overall (n=873) M Phone (n=400) & Web (n=473)
@)
Z. 25
aa)



BANISTER RESEARCH AND CONSULTING INC.

Why do you feel that way about how the City is being run?

e Respondents who were Satisfied (n=490)*:

e City is well-run/good planning (in general) — 22% overall (Phone — 22%; Web — 22%)
e |s satisfied/no issues (in general) — 15% (Phone — 19%; Web — 10%)

e Room for improvement (unspecified) — 12% (Phone — 11%; Web — 13%)

e Good place to live/high quality of life — 9% (Phone — 10%; Web — 7%)

e Respondents who were Neither Satisfied nor Dissatisfied (n=266)**:

e Mayor/Council not managing the City well- 11% overall (Phone — 11%; Web — 11%)
e Poor budgeting/wasting tax dollars — 10% (Phone — 7%; Web — 12%)
e Council does not have community interests at heart — 9% (Phone — 11%; Web — 8%)
e Room for improvement (unspecified) — 8% (Phone — 5%; Web — 9%)

e Respondents who were Dissatisfied (n=93)***:

e Poor budgeting/wasting tax dollars — 29% overall (Phone — 36%; Web — 25%)
e Mayor/Council not managing the City well — 22% (Phone — 18%; Web — 23%)
e Council does not have community interests at heart — 17% (Phone — 9%; Web — 22%)

*Respondents who were satisfied (ratings of 4 or 5): Phone n=254; Web n=236
**Respondents who were neither satisfied nor dissatisfied (3 out of 5): Phone n=112; Web n=154 26
***Respondents who were dissatisfied (ratings of 1 or 2): Phone n=33; Web n=60



Priorities for City Council

® |In your opinion, what do you think should be the top 3
priorities for City Council?

e Economic development — 30% overall
e Phone—-33%
e Web-27%

e Reducing taxes — 25%
e Phone—-22%
e Web-28%

e More roads/improved road infrastructure system — 14%
e Phone—-14%
e Web-13%

27
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*Overall n=873; Phone n=400; Web n=473



\\ Attachmen

« Currently Used Sources of Information
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Percent of Respondents Who Currently Use Each Source of Information on City Programs,
Services, and Initiatives

St. Albert Gazette

Word-of-mouth

City website

Program brochures

88%
87%
89%

81%

65%
64%
65%

60%
67%
55%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

B Overall (n=873) @EPhone (h=400) O Web (n=473)

100%
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Currently Used Sources of Information (cont’d)

Percent of Respondents Who Currently Use Each Source of Information on City Programs,
Services, and Initiatives

St. Albert Leader 35%
31%
Electronic newsletters 15%
16%

16%
City social media accounts 20%

13%

14%

E-mails from the City 16%
12%
12%
Attending/watching Council meetings 12%
12%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

B Overall (n=873) @EPhone (h=400) O Web (n=473)

100%

29




BANISTER RESEARCH AND CONSULTING INC.

Potential Sources of Information

Percent of Respondents Who Would Find Each Source Effective, if Used in the Future
(ratings of 4 or 5 out of 5)*

City website

St. Albert Gazette

Electronic newsletters

E-mails from the City

33%

45%

43%

37%
24%
14%
37%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

W Overall (n=89-525) @ Phone (n=51-303) O Web (n=38-234)

100%

30

*Base: Respondents who do not currently use each source of information, excluding “don’t know” or “not stated” responses




Potential Sources of Information (cont’d)

Percent of Respondents Who Would Find Each Source Effective, if Used in the Future
(ratings of 4 or 5 out of 5)*
19%
Program brochures 12%
25%

@) 13%
Z Attending/watching Council meetings 12%
& 16%
Z -
= 12%
5 City social media accounts 9%
wn 16%
Z ]
Q
@, 8%
a St. Albert Leader 5%
Z. 12%
5 6%
= Word-of-mouth 3%
e 8%
(S
&] T T T T 1
o' 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
o
- B Overall (n=89-525) M Phone (n=51-303) @ Web (n=38-234)
w2
; 31
= *Base: Respondents who do not currently use each source of information, excluding “don’t know” or “not stated” responses
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Satisfaction with Opportunities for Public Engagement

How satisfied are you with the opportunities for public engagement?

10%

(5) Very Satisfied 13%
8%
25%
(4) 29%
22%
29%
(3) 36%

22%
7 Mean — Overall = 3.40 out of 5

o) 8;/?)/ Mean — Phone = 3.42
7% Mean — Web = 3.37

4%
(1) Very Dissatisfied 4%
4%

24%
Don't Know 9%

| 37%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

H Overall (n=873) @EPhone (h=400) O Web (n=473)

100%

32




BANISTER RESEARCH AND CONSULTING INC.

Why do you feel that way about the opportunities available?

e Respondents who were Satisfied (n=312)*:

e Opportunities are provided/satisfied with opportunities to engage (in general) — 47% overall (Phone — 53%;
Web — 40%)

e Mayor/Council are approachable/welcoming/easy to contact — 10% (Phone — 14%; Web — 6%)

e Does not engage/not interested/does not need to engage with the City — 6% (Phone — 7%; Web — 6%)

e Respondents who were Neither Satisfied nor Dissatisfied (n=249)**:

¢ Does not engage/not interested/does not need to engage with the City — 24% (Phone — 33%; Web — 12%)
¢ Need to engage public more/better publicize engagement opportunities — 23% (Phone — 21%; Web — 24%)
e Opportunities are provided/satisfied with opportunities to engage — 16% (Phone — 18%; Web — 13%)

® Respondents who were Dissatisfied (n=104)***:

e They do what they want regardless of input/do not act on suggestions — 35% (Phone —35%; Web — 35%)
* Need to engage public more/better publicize engagement opportunities — 31% (Phone — 33%; Web — 29%)
e Does not engage/not interested/does not need to engage with the City — 6% (Phone — 10%; Web — 2%)

*Respondents who were satisfied (ratings of 4 or 5): Phone n=168; Web n=144
**Respondents who were neither satisfied nor dissatisfied (3 out of 5): Phone n=145; Web n=104 33
***Respondents who were dissatisfied (ratings of 1 or 2): Phone n=52; Web n=52
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« Participation in Public Engagement

Have you participated in any public engagement opportunities provided by the
City of St. Albert in the past 12 months?

Yes No Don't Know

W Overall (n=873) @EPhone (h=400) O Web (n=473)

34
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Likelihood of Engaging with the City

Percent of Respondents Who Were Likely to Participate in Public Engagement Opportunities
via Each Method (ratings of 4 or 5 out of 5)*
| i 53%
Online opportunities (surveys, forums, etc.)
| 65%
U‘ Telephone surveys 52%
-’
)
Open houses

Z p
=
7 Joining online resident panel
y
O
o Round table discussions
-
Z.
: Town Hall meetings
O
(a4
&3 Council meetings
wn
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2 Respondent Demographics

BANISTER RESEARCH AND CONSULTING INC.

Gender Overall (n=873) Phone (n=400) Web (n=473)

Male 51% 49% 53%

Female 47% 51% 45%

Not Stated 1% - 3%

Age

18 to 24 years 5% 11% 1%

25 to 64 years 69% 63% 75%

65 and older 25% 27% 24%

Mean 54.4 years 54.1 years 54.7 years

How long have you lived in the City of St. Albert?

5 years or less 9% 5% 12%

6 to 10 years 13% 15% 11%

11 to 20 years 26% 27% 25%

21 to 30 years 23% 22% 24%

31 years or more 30% 31% 28%

Mean 22.9 years 23.2 years 22.6 years
36



o Respondent Demographics (cont’d)

BANISTER RESEARCH AND CONSULTING INC.

Neighbourhood Overall (n=873) Phone (n=400) Web (n=473)
Grandin 10% 7% 13%
Lacombe Park 9% 7% 11%
Akinsdale 8% 7% 9%
Deer Ridge 8% 6% 10%
Erin Ridge 7% 7% 7%
Heritage Lakes 7% 6% 7%
Oakmont 7% 6% 7%
Forest Lawn 5% 6% 5%
Braeside 5% 6% 4%
Kingswood 5% 6% 4%
Woodlands 5% 6% 4%
North Ridge 5% 5% 5%
Pineview 5% 5% 4%
Mission 4% 5% 4%
Sturgeon Heights 4% 5% 3%
Other (2% of all respondents or less) 6% 11% 3%
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& Respondent Demographics (cont’d)

Percent of Households with at Least One (1) Person in Each Age Group Overall (n=864)* Phone (n=400) Web (n=464)*
Under 13 years of age 20% 20% 20%
Between 13 and 18 years old 17% 18% 17%
Between 19 and 44 years old 42% 40% 43%
Between 45 and 64 years old 59% 62% 57%

% 65 years of age or older 28% 31% 25%

G Mean Total Household Size 2.7 people 2.8 people 2.7 people

Z.

[: Highest Level of Education Achieved Overall (n=873) Phone (n=400) Web (n=473)

—

E Less than high school 2% 3% 1%

% Graduated high school 14% 19% 9%

O Some or completed technical or vocational school 12% 10% 14%

-

7 Some or completed college 35% 39% 33%

=

. Some or completed university 35% 39% 33%

é‘é Post-graduate 16% 9% 22%

e
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Questions?
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